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NOTE 

The census enumeration was carried out in full accordivg to plan but the Government of India 
decided to restrict the tabulation for British India. Consequently the tables in this volume cover 
less than half the contemplated range and offer in effect only the distribution of the population by 
community and by province or StatQ, district, tehsil and town. In many areas however village 
tables will also be produced by provincial gove~ents. 

Opportunity has been taken however to sort wherever possible the 1/50 random sample taken 
In every area. 

2. The slips in which the remaining unsorted information is to be found ar& stored in each 
province against a possible reopening of tabulation in happier circumstances. 
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I-AREA, HOUSES AND POPULATION 

l. The all~India Census questionnaire of 1941 was applied to the whole of Baluchistan, thus recording 
for the first time in history the age and civil condition of each and every indigenous inhabitant. For poli­
b ':11 and sentimental reasons these two items were never asked in previous censuses. The only tracts which 
(,,' lId not be enumerated on account of administrative and political difficulties, and of which the estimated 
l'''imlation was taken into account, were the following border areas:-

Estimated population 
District Tehsil N arne of tract Houses Remarks 

P M F 
.%1" .b Fort Sande~ Gastoi 150 747 430 317 Based on the actuaL:! of 

man 1921 
Kamar-din Karez 254 1,376 747 629 Based on the house-list 

estimates made III 

1940' 
Total 404 2,123 1,177 946 

2. The area of the province has undergone the following changes owing to either the revision of survey 
D!..!,llres, or the formation of a new tehsil of Usta in the Sibi District, or the inclusion of certain disputed 
2Jl'as and in one or two cases owing to now surveys:-

District or State r-

Area in sq miles 

1931 1941 
BAllTCmSTAN 134,638 134,002 

Quetta-Pishin 5,220 5,310 
Loralai 7,525 7,375 
Zhob .. 10,315 10,478 
Bolan .. 359 407 
Chagai 19,622 19,429 

Sihi 1l,187 11,457 
Kalat State 54,713 53,995 
Kbaran State 18,565 18,508 
Las Bela State 7,132 7,043 

3. The only changes which took place in the areas of districts and States on account of territorial trans­
f· I'S were: (1) the transfer of the Shorarud sub-tehsil with an area of 414 sq miles from the Chagai district 
til the Quetta-Pishin district, and (2) the formation of the Kharan division of the Kalat State into a sepa­
l:I' eState. 

4. The urban: rural ratio calculated on the population living in towns of 5,000 and over is 102: 1,000 ; 
tbt is, for every thousand of rural population there are 102 persons living in towns. 

5. " House" covers only occupied houses and include3 not only permanent houses but also blanket­
t\'nts and other removable or temporary dwellings. The figures for 1941 are exclusive of houses in the 
strictly military areas of the various cantonments and also those in military stations temporarily establish­
l'<i on account ofthe Anglo-German War. 

6. Statistics of area and population by tehsils will be found ill Provincial Table 1. 

7. The definition of " village " is given on the fly-leaf of Table III. 



District or State 

1 

BALUCHISTAN 

Districts 

Quetta-Pishin .. 
Loralai 
Zhob .. 
Bolan 
Chagai 

Sibi .. 

States 

Administered Areas .. 
Mari-Bugti Country .. 

Kalat State 

Sarawan .. 
Jhalawan .. 
Kachhi 
Makran 

Kharan State .. 
Las Bela State .. 

BALUCHISTAN 

Districts 

Quetta-Pishin .. 
Lotalai 
Zhob 
Bolan 
Chagai 

Sibi 
Administered Areas .. 
Mari-Bugti Country .. 

States .. 

Kalat State 

Sarawan .. 
Jhalawan .. 
Kachhi 
Makran .. 

Kharan State .. 
L'as Bela Sta.te .. 

2 

I-AREA, HOUSES AND POPULATION 

Population 
r--------.A_-----.. 

Area in 
sq miles 

Occupied houses 
Towns Villages r--~-..A-

Persons 
r-----~-------, 

Total In towns In villages Total Urban Rural 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

134,002, 17 3,826 166,366 20,725 145,641 857,835 114,060 743,775 

54,456 12 1,637 

5,310 
7,375 

10,478 
407 

19,429 

11,457 

4,140 
7,317 

79,546 

53,995 

4,986 
20,483 

5,330 
23,196 

18,508 
7,043 

5 
2 
2 
1 

2 

2 

5 

4 

2 

2 

1 

416 
422 
331 

20 
86 

362 

321 
41 

2,189 

1,544 

267 
461 
529 
287 

383 
262 

r-'--~---

Males 

92,443 17,588 

28,604 
15,879 
11,713 

1,543 
6,505 

28,199 

20,814 
7,385 

73,923 

52,163 

6,395 
11,191 
14.,538 
20,039 

7,669 
14,091 

12,313 
848 

1,243 
492 

2,692 

2,692 

3,137 

2,325 

1,298 

1,027 

812 

74,855 501,631 100,463 401,168 

16,291 
15,031 
10,470 
1,051 
6,505 

25,507 

18,122 
7,385 

70,786 

49,838 

5,097 
11,191 
14,538 
19,012 

7,669 
13,279 

156,289 
83,685 
61,499 
6,009 

29,250 

164,899 

106,787 
58,112 

356,204 

253,305 

28,270 
52,272 
86,112 
86,651 

33,832 
69,067 

73,016 
5,095 
9,353 
2,220 

10,779 

10,779 

13,597 

9,692 

5,603 

.. 
4,089 

.. 
3,905 

83,27.3 
78,590 
52,146 
3,789 

29,250 

154,120 

96,008 
58,112 

342,607 

243,613 

22,667 
52,272 
86,112 
82,562 

33,832 
65,162 

Population 
-----"'---------------_._"'\ 

Females 
-----, r- , ___ __.A_ 

Total 

11 

UrbaJi Rural Total Urban Rural 

16 

486,542 

294,516 

100,057 
47,107 
37,416 
4,286 

16,304 

89,346 

59,395 
29,951 

192,026 

138,590 

15,793 
28,360 
47,855 
46,582 

17,007 
36,429 

12 

81,887 

74,476 

54,71 ! 
3,8(}!) 
7,7S~) 

1,5(jl 

6,{),"3 

6,51.) 

7,411 

5,d()4 

3,:!:!3 

2,181 

2,(J{)7 

13 

404,655 

220,040 

45,316 
43,298 
29,627 
2,722 

16,304 

82,773 
52,822 
29,951 

184,615 

133,186 

12,570 
28,360 
47,855 
44,401 

17,007 
34,422 

14 15 

371,293 

207,115 

56,232 
36,578 
24,083 

1,723 
12,946 

75,553 

47,392 
28,161 

164,178 

114,715 

12,477 
23,912 
38,257 
40,069 

16,825 
32,638 

32,173 

25,987 

18,275 
1,286 
1,564 

656 

4,206 

4,206 

6,186 

4,288 

2,380 

1,908 

. . 
J,898 

339,120 

181,128 

37,957 
35,292 
22,519 
1,067 

12,946 

71,347 
43,186 
28,161 

157,992 

110,427 

10,097 
23,912 
38,257 
38,161 

16,825 
30,740 



SUBSIDIARY TABLES 
(i) Density, Water Supply and Crops (1940-41) 
Percentage of Percentage of Percent- Per6ent~ge gross cultivated ares. 

total area cultivable area age of under 
I );8trict and Tehsils Density ,---.)"----." r-__..J"'__~ culti- Rain- ,--- ...A._ 

Culti- Net Net Double vated fall Other 
vable cultivat- culti- cropped area Wheat Jowar Palezat crops 

I. ed vated ' irrigated 
1 :z 3 4 fj 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Quetta-Pishin District 29 42 33 78 25 10·19 81 0·1 0·8 18·1 
Quetta Tebsil .. 127 42 18 43 74 11·23 65 2 4·5 28·5 
Pisbin Tebsil 19 42 36 86 21 9·15 83 0·1 0·4 16·5 

Sibi District 14 81 36 45 90 4·33 22 23 12 43 
Sibi Tebsil 20 62 8 13 64 2·66 40 16 0·5 43'5 
Shahrig Tehsil 11 41 22 53 81 9·06 63 1 36 
Jbatpat Tehsil 90 28 28 97 2·3 6 80 14 
Usta Tebsil 60 96 96 100 94 1·35 23 22 3 52 
Koblu Tebsil 12 60 17 28 8 9·59 75 11 5 \I 

Loralai District 11 '35 12 35 30 8·29 46 10 0·5 43·5 
Sinjawi 9 32 32 100 51 6·49 21 7 72 
Duki .. 12 33 6 17 42 6·54 67 4 2 27 
Bori .. 13 40 9 23 71 8·93 67 ·5 3 29·5 
Barkhan 17 35 15 43 3 ll·2 41 6 0·5 52·5 

21.ob District 6 68 26 40 62 6·50 62 1 1 36 
Kina Saif-Ullab 4 73 34 44 45 7·14 70 14 1 15 
Hindubagb 9 63 21 34 ~8 6·86 50 2 2 46 

(ii) Area and Population (000 omitted) Actual and Percentage by Tehsil Density 
Tebsils witb density 

r- --"-
Under 100 100-150 150 and over 

District and State r-_____A--, 
Area Popula-

tion 

,-------A.. __ ..... 

Area Popula-
tion 

r--_.A... __ ...... 

Area Popula-
tion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 r 
BALUCHISTAN 133,365 ·777 637 81 

99·5 90'6 0·5 9·4 
Districts .. 54,456 421 637 81 

98·9 83·9 1'1 16·1 
Quetta-Pishin 5,310 76 637 81 

89·3 48·5 10·7 51·5 
Loralai 7,375 Hi 

100 100 
Zbob 10,478 Gl 

100 100 
Bolan 407 I' .) 

100 100 
Cbagai 19,429 ~~) 

100 100 
Sibi .• 11,457 1G5 

100 100 
Administered Areas 4,140 107 

100 100 
Mari-Bvgti Country 7,317 58 

100 100 
States 79,953 356 

100 Ifj() 

Kalat State .. 53,994 2m 
100 laO 

Sarawan " 4,986 ~8 

100 100 
Jhalawan 20,483 r·" ,)~ 

100 100 
Kachhi 5,330 8G 

100 100 
Makran 23,196 87 

100 100 
Kbaran State 18,508 34 

100 100 
Las Bela State 7,043 69 ... ...4 

100 100 
H6~!UI" 



(iii) Persons per 1,000 houses and Houses per 100 8q miles 

Persons per 1,000 houses Houses per 100 sq miles 
District or State ,..--

1941 1931 1921 1911 1941 1931 1921 1911 
1 2 8 " 5 6 1 8 9 

BALUCHISTAN 5,156 5,212 5,049 4,949 125 124 118 125 
Districts .. 5,426 6,143 5,084 4,893 170 166 163 156 

Quetta-Pishin 5,464 5,316 4,748 4,569 539 586 553 535 
Loralai 5,270 5,249 5,016 4,892 215 215 219 219 
Zhob 5,250 4,573 5,035 4,678 112 123 109 117 
Bolan 3,894 2,867 3,317 3,538 379 455 309 231 
Chagai 4,497 3,557 4,602 4,496 34 31 24 U) 

Sibi •• 5,848 5,710 5,781 5,610 246 224 183 185 

Administered Areas 5,131 5,002 4,988 4,947 503 449 410 416 
Mari-Bugti Oountry 7,869 7,368 8,704 8,050 101 103 60 61 

States 4,819 5,294 5,011 5,005 93 95 94 104 

Kalat State 4,856 5,427 5,081 5,102 97 107 108 121 

Sarawan .. 4,421 4,532 5,106 4,925 128 120 203 248 
Jhalawan .. 4,671 6,293 5,001 4,937 55 68 77 82 
Kachhi .. 5,923 5,814 5,671 5,842 273 422 308 367 
Makran .. 4,324 4,427 4,525 4,492 86 67 68 69 

Kharan State 4,412 3,722 4,627 4,156 41 34 32 29 
Las Bela State 4,901 5,469 4,834 4,861 200 162 147 174 

(iv) Proportion oj the Sexes by Districts and States 

Females per 1,000 males 
Distriot and State r- -----.. 

1941 1931 1921 1911 1901 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

BALUCHISTAN 763 778 735 890 820 

Districts 703 717 650 733 741 

Quetta-Pishin 562 634 574 669 655 
Loralai .. 776 796 756 798 794 
Zhob 644 676 613 744 759 
Bolan 402 353 236 385 305 
Chagai .. 794 776 622 795 900 

Sibi 846 788 720 757 780 

Administered Areas 798 775 706 737 779 
Mari-Bugti Country 940 808 752 802 782 

. States .. 855 855 840 .850 891 

Kalat State 828 849 834 844 898 

Sarawan 790 831 784 818 802 
JhalaMan 843 854 825 800 947 
Kachhi 800 835 822 851 849 
Makran 860 877 897 908 

Kharan State . . 989 868 838 869 •• 
Las RftJa. State •• 896 869 879 87l) 888 



II-VARIATION II{ POPULATION SINCE 1901 

Census results for 1891, 1901, 1911, 1921, 1931 and 1941 may be summarised thll,8 :--

Year 

1891 
1901 
1911 
1921 
1931 
1941 

Area in sq 
miles dealt 

with 

20,568 
82,950 

134,638 
134,638 
134,638 
134,002 

Population 
,--____ ._.I\.._ _____ ~ 

Total Estimated Enumerated 

142,473 
459,728 

2,231 

29,279 
351,018 
834,703 
797,394 
868,617 

171,752 
810,746 
834,703 
799,625 
868,617 
857,835 2,123* 855,712 *Gastoi and Kamardin 

Karez in Fort Sandeman 
Tehsil of the Zhob District 

The first census of 1891 was too rough and fragmentary to lend itself for comparison in this table. 
Similarly comparison with the figures for 1901 is misleading because Western Sinjrani in Chagai as well 
as Makran and Kharan were excluded from the census and the figures for the Jhalawan division of the 
Kalat State which were based on estimates were found to be very considerably exaggerated. 

The figures of population for previous censuses differ in the case of Quetta-Pishin and Chagai districts 
from those given in this table in previous reports owing to subsequent inter-district territorial transfers 
specified on the fly-leaf of Imperial Table I. The adjustments thus made are shown below ;-

Persons 
Name of unit or area District, etc from District, etc to which r- ___ ---.-A-

~ 

which transferred transferred 1931 1921 11)11 1901 

S"'norarud Sub-Tehsil .. Chagai District .. Quetta-Pishin District 2,219 1,273 2,079 1,062 
Kharan . . .. Kalat State Declared as a separate 

State 23,358 27,738 22,663 

( 5 ) 
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II-VARIATION IN POPULATION SINCE 1901 

Net 
Year Persons Variation variation Males VariHtion Females Variation 

1901-1941 
1 2 a 4 5 6 7 8 

:BALt1CBlGTAN~ 

1901 810.746 .. 445,520 · . 365,226 
1911 834,703 +23,957 466,419 +20,899 368,284 +3,058 
1921 799,625 -35,078 461,000 -5,419 338,625 -29,659 
1931 868,617 +68,992 · . 488,414 +27,414 380,203 +41,578 
1941 857,835 -10,782 +47,089 486,542 -1,872 371,293 -8,910 

Districts-

lrOl 382,106 · . 219,523 · . 162,583 
1911 414,412 +32,306 fJ39,181 +19,658 175,231 +12,648 
1921 420,648 +6,236 255,014 +15,833 165,634 -9,597 
1931 463,508 ,+42,860 · . 270,004 +14,990 193,.504 +27,870 
1941 501,631 +38,123 +119,525 294,516 +24,512 207,115 +13,611 

QUETTA-PISRIN~-

1901 114,087 68,945 45,142 
1911 127,648 +13,561 76,467 +7,522 51,181 +6,039 
1921 137,082 +9,434 87,101 +10,634 49,981 -1,200 
1931 149,760 +12,678 · . 91,633 +4,532 58,127 +8,146 
1941 156,289 +6,529 +42,202 100,057 +8,424 56,232 -1,895 

LORALAI~ 

1901 68,332 38,088 · . 30,,244 
1911 80,769 +12,437 44,923 +6,8:15 35,846 +5,602 
1921 82,473 +1,704 46,973 +2,050 35,500 -346 
1931 86,087 +3,614 · . 47\936 +963 38,151 +2,651 
1941 83,685 -2,402 +15,353 47,107 -829 36,5,'8 -1,573 

ZHOB-

1901 69,'nS 39,637 · . 30,081 
1911 70,366 +648 40,346 +709 30,020 -61 
1921 56,668 -13,698 35,135 -5,211 21,533 -8,487 
1931 67,963 +1,295 · . 34,596 -539 23,367 +1,834 
1941 61,499 +3,536 ~8,219 37,416 +2,820 24,083 +71g 

BOLAN-

1901 2,762 2,105 · . 657 · . 
1911 2,880 +118 2,080 -25 800 +143 
1921 4,874 +1,994 3,942 +1,862 932 +13:3 
1931 4,688 -186 · . 3,466 -476 1,222 +290 
1941 6,009 +1,321 +3,247 4,286 +820 1,723 +501 

CHAGAI~ 

1901 15,689 · . 8,259 · . 7,430 · . 
1911 16,344 +655 9,107 +848 7,237 -193 
1921 21,343 +4,999 13,156 +4,049 8,187 +950 
1931 22,005 +662 · . 12,390 -766 9,615 +1,428 
1941 29,250 +7,245 +13,561 16,30;/, +3,914 12,946 +3,~j31 

SIB 1-
1901 111,518 · . 62,489 · . 49,029 · . 
1911 116,405 +4,887 66,258 +3,769 60,147 +1,118 
1921 118,208 +1,803 68,707 +2,449 49,501 -646 
1931 143,005 +24,797 79,983 +11,276 63,02:2 +13,521 
1941 164,899 +21,894 +53,381 89,346 +9,363 75,553 +12,531 

Adminilltered Areas-

1901 76,271 · . 42,739 · . 33,532 
1911 80,687 +4,416 46,439 +3,700 34,248 +716 
1921 80,249 -438 47,047 +608 33,202 -1,046 
1931 87,781 +7,532 · . 49,447 +2,400 38,334 +5,132 
1941 •• 106,787 +19,006 +30,516 69,395 +9,948 47,392 +9,068 
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II-VARIATION IN POPULATION SINCE 1901-contd 

Net 
variation 

Year Persons Variation 1901-1941 Males Variation Females Variation 
1 2 3 " 5 6 '1 8 

Mari-Bugti Country-

1901 35,241 · . 19,'750 · . 15,497 · . 
1911 35,718 +4"11 19,819 +69 15,899 +402 
1921 37,959 +2,241 21,660 +1,841 16,299 +400 
1931 55,224 +17,265 .. 30,:;36 +8,876 24,688 +8,389 
1941 58,112 +2,888 +22,865 29,951 -585 28,161 +3,473 

States-

1901 428,640 · . 22IJ,!J97 202,643 
1911 420,291 -8,349 227,::'.38 +1,241 19.'],063 -9,590 
1921 378,977 -41,314 205,.986 -21,25:3 172,[91 -20,062 
1931 405,109 +26,132 218,110 +12,424 186,699 +13,708 
1941 356,204 -48,905 -72,436 192.026 -26,384 164,178 -22,52-1 

Kalat State-

1901 372,531 196,:279 176,252 
1911 336,423 -36,108 182,475 -13,804 153,948 -22,304 
1921 300,543 -35,880 163,912 -18,563 136,631 -17,317 
1931 318,743 +18,200 172,.J12 +8,500 146,331 +9,700 
1941 253,305 -65,438 -119,226 138,590 -33,822 114,715 --31,616 

Sarawan-

1901 65,549 · . 36,.'166 · . 29,183 · . 
1911 68,781 -1,788 ,35J)82 -1,284 28,699 -484 
1921 54,262 -9,519 30,j22 -4,660 28,840 -4,859 
1931 28,464 -25,798 .. 16545 -14,877 12,919 -10,921 
1941 28,270 -194 -31,279 15J93 +248 12,4't1 -442 

Jhalawan-

H10l 224,073 · . 115J)77 · . 108,996 · . 
1911 84,398 -139,61"5 46,880 -fJ8,197 37,518 -71,478 
1921 79,710 -4,688 43'()87 -3,193 36,023 -1,495 
1931 88,978 +9,268 47,987 +4,300 40,991 +4,968 
1941 62,272 -36,706 -171,801 28,.,]60 -19,627 23,912 -17,079 

/{achhi-

1901 8'2,909 44),'36 · . 38,073 
1911 116,302 +33,398 62,S15 +17,979 53,487 +15,414 
1921 94,711 -21,691 51}i77 -10,838 42,734 -10)'53 
1931 132,889 +38,128 72,397 +20.420 60,442 +17,708 
1941 86,112 -46,121 +3,203 47,815 -24,542 38,257- -22,185 

JYlakran~ 

1001 .. .. . . . . .. 
1911 .71,94.2 +71,942 3f/J98 +37,698 34,244 +34,244 
1921 71,860 --82 3/',826 +128 34,034 -210 
1931 68,462 -3,398 .. 36,183 -1,343 31,979 -2,055 
1941 86,651 +18,189 +83,651 46,582 +10,099 40,069 +8,090 

Khamn State-

I90l . . .. 
1911 22,663 +22,663 12,723 +12,123 10,540 +10,540 
1921 21.738 +5,075 15,091 +2,96B 12,647 +2,107 
1931 23.358 -4,380 12,1)03 -2.588 10,855 -1,792 
1941 33,832 +10,414 +33,832 17,fJ07 +4,50i 16,825 +5,970 

Las Bela Statc-

1901 56,109 2!)J18 26,391 
1911 61,205 +5,096 32,640 +2,922 28,565 +2,174 
1921 50,696 -10,509 2fJ}}83 -5,657 23,713 -4,852 
1931 63,008 +12,312 33,495 +6,512 29,513 +5,800 
1941 .. 89,067 +6,Q59 +12,958 36,429 +2,934 32,638 +3,125 



SUBSIDIARY TABLeS 

(i) Variation and Density 

Percentage variation ,Density 
r- ..A.. 

~ r- ..A.. --, 
District·and State 1931 }921 1911 1911 

to to to to 1941 1931 1921 1911 
]941 1931 1921 1941 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 .9 

BALUCmSTAN -1'2 +8'6 -4'2 ·2'8 6 {; 6 6 

Districts +8-2 +10'2 +1·5 +21·0 9 9 8 8 

Qaetta-Pishin +4'4 +9·2 +7·4 +22·4 29 31 28 27 
Loralai -2·8 +4·4 +2·1 +3·6 11 11 11 11 
Zhob +6·1 +2·3 -19,5 -14'4 6 6 5 7 
Bolan +28·2 -3·8 +69·2 +108·1 15 13 14 8 
Chagai +32·9 +3·1 +30·6 +79·0 2 1 1 1 
Sibi .. +15·3 +21·0 +1·5 +41·7 14 13 11 10 

A.d'lllinisterea Areas .. +21·7 +9·4 -0·5 +32·3 26 22 21 21 
Mari-Bugti Oountry .. +5·2 +45·5 +6·3 +62-7 8 8 5 5 

States •• -12·1 +6·9 -9·8 -15·2 4 5 5 5 

Kala.t State -20·5 +6·1 -10·7 -24·7 5 6 5 6 
Kharan State +44·8 -15·8 +22'4 +49·3 ~ 1 1 1 
Las Bela State +9·6 +24·3 -17·2 +12·8 10 9 7 9 

NOTE.-For the reasons given on the fly-leaf of Table II, the figures for 1901 have not been taken into account. 

(ii) Population variation according to 
{

Census . . +4,204 

Vital statistics .. -1,325 

Per 1,000 of 1931 
1931-1941 population 

Town A.... ___ ~ r-------A-..__;--, Column 
Births Deaths Birtha Deaths 2-3 

1 2 3 4 5 , 
Quetta Town and Cantonment 5,017 6,342 83'24 105·00 -1,325 

1941 minus 1931 
census 

r 

+4,204 

NOTE.-Quetta. being the o~y area for which vital statistics exist, this table can be prepared only for it. 



TIl-TOWNS A.ND VILLAGES CLASSIFIED BY POI'ULATlON 

L The term" village )l is the revenue village including attached hamlets. In States' areas it includes 
l).ot only revenue mauzas with attached hamlets, but also residential villages with outlying hamlets as well as 
localities which though often oontaining practioally no dwellings are regularly occupied at certain seasons of 
the year by the semi~nomadic population. 

" Town" means any continuous collection of houses possessing definite urban characteristics and usually 
not below 5,000 in pgpulation although, in one or two cases for particular reasons this population limit is 
hot applied. 

2. The following unclassed population is included in the figures given in column 18 of the table owing to 
~here being no village within reasonable distance in which the figures could be included :-

District or State 

BALUCHISTAN 
Quetta·Pishin 
Lorala.i .. 
Zhob 
Bolan 
Chagai 

.. 

Sibi .. .. 
Kalat State (Kachhi) 

Road-side 
gangs and 

coolies 
camps 

649 

96 
306 

247 

Ra.ilway 
gang--hutll 

1,730 
140 

186 
558 
695 

151 

Mine 
cuolies 

356 

356 

Nomads 
(seasona;l 

immigrants) 

12,151 
389 

4,892 
103 

(,989 

1,778 

Total 

14,886 
529 

4.892 
645 
664 

1,001 

5,387 
1,778 

3. For the purposes of this table the floating population is shown separately from the.population gathered 
under columns 5, 7,9, etc. This element, however, is lnduded in town populations for the purposes of 
Imperial Tables IV and V and hence slight differenGe8 in totaL . 
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III-TOWNS AND VILLAGES CLASSIFIED BY POPULATION 

N=Xumbel' P=Populatio!l 

Total 
number Under 500 500-1,000 1,000-2,000 

District or State ofinha- ,.----..A..--l r---~ r----''---~ 
bitecl P N P N P N P 

towns 
and 

villages 

1 2 ., 4 5 (j 7 8 9 " 

BALUCHISTAN 3,843 857,835 3,506 404,306 220 150,569 83 112,727 

Districts 1,649 501,631 1,432 182,500 142 97,908 54 72,749 

Quetta-Pishin .. 421 156,289 375 41,285 28 19,198 12 18,805 
Loralai 424 83,685 397 52,610 19 1~,593 7 9,171 
Zhob ., 333 61,499 308 33,445 19 12,672 4 5,381 
Bolan 21 6,009 19 1,342 1 ] ,79:3 
Chaga.i 86 29,250 65 9,5:23 14 9,079 7 9,647 

Sibi ., , 364 164,899 268 44,205 62 43,366 23 27,949 

A.dministered Areas 32.3 10fJ,787 262 42,563 46 31,36·4 12 14,453 
Mari-Bugti. Country .. 41 58,112 6 1,732 16 12,002 11- 13,496 

States 2,194 356,204 2,074 221,806 78 52,661 29 39,978 

Kalat State 1,548 253,305 1,45~ 157,770 58 39,145 22 29,893 

Sarawan 269 28.270 265 21,635 2 1,032 
Jhalawan 461 /,:.) 9"'9 

ij~ .1W'1 {.J 452 46,338 8 4,867 1 1,067 
Eachhi 529 8{U12 49.9 49,208 15 10,107 12 16,1[}2 
Makran 289 8D.6.51 24.3 40,589 33 23,1.39 9 12,634 

Kharan State .. 383 33,832 380 28,720 1 699 1 1,756 
Las Bela State .. 263 69,067 235 35,316 19 12,817 6 8,329 

2,000-5,000 5,000-10,000 10,000-20,000 20,000-50,000 Floating 
,----"----..., r---__)"___..., r---"--l '-~l popuhtion 
N p N P N P N P uncbssed 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

BALUCmSTAN 29 91,340 3 19,531 2 64,476 14,886 

Districts 16 51,359 3 19,531 2 64,476 13,108 

Quetta-Pishin .. 4 Il,U()6 2 64,-176 G29 
Loralai 1 3,H9 4,H92 
Zhob 1 3.:\67 1 5,986 M5 
Bolan 1 2,:.~20 (i54 
Chagai 1,001 

Sibi 9 30,:)57 2 13,545 5,387 

Administered Areas Z 4/;60 1 8,364 5,.J83 
Mari-Bugti Country 7 25 Ji97 1 5,181 4 

States 13 39,981 1.778 

KaJat State 9 24,719 1,778 

Sarawan 2 5,003 
Jhalawan 
/{aclthi .3 8,827 1,778 

Makran 4 lO,'!89 

Kharan State .. 1 2,G57 

Las Bela St·ate .. 3 12,605 



11 

SUBSIDIARY TABLE 

Dwtribution oj the Population between Towns and V illage'8 

Average popula- Number per Number per 1,000 of urban popuIa- Number per ],000 ofrural population in 
tion per 1,000 in tion in town. with a population of villages with a popula tion of 

District and State ,......---J'----, r---"------, .A. ., ,-
20,000 10,000 5,000 Under 5,000 2,000 500 UndE'f TIn· 

Town Village Towns Villages and to to 5,000 and to to 500 clus,ed 
over 20,000 10,000 oyer 5,000 2,000 

1 2 3 t 5 ($ 7 8 9 1fJ 11 12 18 14 

BALUCHISTAN 6,709 194 133 867 565 130 305 6 84 347 543 20 

Districts 8,372 245 200 800 642 148 210 12 89 412 0(&5 32 

Quetta-l'ishin 14,603 200 . r 467 533 883 117 64 434 496 6 
Lomlai 2,548 186 61 939 1,000 268 670 62 
Zhob 4,677 157 152 8·18 640 360 346 641 13 
Bolan 2,220 189 369 631 1,000 473 355 172 
Chagai 340 1,000 640 326 34 
Sihi 5,390 426 65 930 8:U 179 :n 197 450 287 3IJ 

Administered Areas 5,390 299 101 899 821 179 49 457 443 51 
Mari-BtI4lti Countr1l },417 1,000 89 442 439 30 

stat&s 2,720 157 38 962 1,000 78 270 646 IS 

KaJat State 2,423 158 38 962 1,000 64 283 646 7 

Sarawan 2,802\ 85 198 802 1,000 46 954 
Jhalau'afll 113 1,000 114 886 
Kachhi 163 1,000 103 305 571 21 
Makran 2,045 ! 288 47 953 1,000 81 433 486 

Kharan State 88 1,000 78 73 84g 
Las Bela. State 3,905 249 57 943 1,000 134 324 542 





V-TOWNS ARRANGED TERRITORIALLY WITH POPULATION BY COMMUNITIES 

Columns 17-18 under" others" consist of:-

Christians 
~ own/CantonDlents , Primitive 

Anglo-Indians Others Parsees Buddhists .Jews tribes Others Total 
r---"---. r----"'----. ,.----A._-. ,.----A.---. r----"'----. r----"'---. ,.---"-----. ,.----A. __ -. 
M F M F M F M F M F M F M F lIf }!' 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 1,5 16 17 

BALUCHISTAN 157 98 2,274 812 53 22 39 4 11 8 2 1 8 3 2,544 948 

Districts .. 157 98 2,271 819 53 22 39 4 11 8 2 1 8 3 2,541 946 

QuettaTown .. 43 35 95 101 39 18 7 .. 7 4 5' 3 196 lill 
Quetta Cant; .. 72 27 2,055 6.56 12 4 31 4 3 2,17:3 691 
Chaman Town .. 1 .. 1 1 1 
Chaman Cantt .. 3 26 11 29 11 

Loralai Cantt .. 1 2.f. 16 25 16 
Fort Sande man 

Town 1 19 5 2 1 22 (; 

Fort Sande man 
Cl1.ntt 1 33 1 1 34 2 

MIIl'hh Town a a .. .. . , .. 4 4 18 18 
Sibi Town l!2 20 17 17 1 1 41 37 
Data Towll. 1 2 :I ~ a 

States 3 2 3 2 

Ma>ltnng Town .• 1 1 I 
Panjgur Town .. ! 1 2 I 

~ males and 1 female in columns 12 ~nd 13 are Bhils while in columns 14-15 8 males and 3 females 
returned no community or caste. 

2. The population of the town of Quetta is made up as below :-

j. Quetta Town proper 
~, Railway Premises 
.:. Suburbs 

Total 

Total 

32,211 
3,421 

828 

36,460 

Males 

21,379 
2,184 

581 

24,144 

Females 

10,832 
1,237 

247 

12,316 

3. With the approval of the local Government Usta has been treated as a town for the first time. 
The Pishin cantonment shown in 1931 does not now exist. 

4. The towns of Kalat and Bela also include the adjoining hamlets whieh practically form parti amI 
parcel of these towns. 

(13 » 
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V -TOWNS ARRANGED TERRITORIALLY WITH POPULATION BY COMMUNITIES 

Hindus 
,-----------"- ---., 

Town, Munici-
Scheduled 

Population Castes Others 
District or State pality, Suburb, 

Cantonment, etc 1\'1 F l\'I F M F 
1 2 3 4 {j 6 7 8 

BALUCHISTAN 81,887 32,173 3,205 1,320 24,591 7,778 
Districtil 74,476 25,987 3,174 1,296 23,999 7,33'7 

Quetta- Quetta Town 24,144 12,316 666 339 7,684 3,553 
Pishin Municipality 23,563 12,069 636 331 7,624 3,532 

Suburbs 581 247 30 8 60 21 
Quetta Cantt 24,253 3,763 1,641 521 8,633 973 

Pishin Town 1,238 652 55 32 225 135 
Chaman Town 2,564: 1,500 47 26 770 443 
Chaman Cantt 2,542 44 67 11 1,527 7 

Loralai Loralai Town 2,376 1,043 42 8 596 325 
Loralai Cantt 1,433 243 no 44 328 83 

Zhob Fort Sandcman Town 4,495 1,491 109 43 819 44-8 
Fort Sandeman Cantt 3,294 73 71 7 1,461 34 

Bolan Machh Town 1,564 656 46 25 230 120 

Sibi Sibi Town 5,465 3,389 307 231 1,355 921 
Usta Town 1,108 817 13 9 371 295 

States 7,411 6,186 31 24 592 441 

Kalat State Kalat Town 1,460 1,003 197 184 
Mastung Town 1,763 1,377 13 13 70 28 
Pasni Fort 1,852 1,764 1 68 
Panjgur Town 329 144 13 6 15 11 

Las Bela State Bela Town 2,007 1,898 4 5 242 218 

Indian 
Muslims Christians Jains Sikhs Others 

------, ,---"-------, ,---"-------, r---"---, ,---"---, 

M F l\'I F M F M F M F 
9 1(/ 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

BALUCHISTAN 41,479 18,727 1,515 905 7 8,546 2,495 2,544 948 
Districts 34,766 13,076 1,504 893 7 8,485 2,439 2,541 946 

Qlletta- Quetta Tuwn 12,4:-.\0 fiJl76 HO 318 6 2,672 1,369 196 161 
Pishin Municipality 12,040 (j_384 430 307 6 2,643 1,363 184 152 

Subttrbs 440 192 10 11 29 6 12 9 

Quetta Cantt 8,]:35 744 795 387 2,876 447 2,173 691 
Pishin Town 8:35 410 10 5 113 _ 70 

Charll<l,Il Town 1,5'26 879 96 80 1 1~3 71 I 1 
Chamal! Cantt 40) 7 2i 495 8 29 11 

Lomlai Lomlai'l'uwn 1,482 57:1 34 29 222 108 
LOf111ai Cantt 213 59 7 5 750 36 25 16 

Zhob Fort S:'11deman Town 3,235 852 24 25 286 117 22 6 
Fort Sandeman Cantt 1,118 27 12 598 3 :)4- ~ 

Rola.n Madlh Town 1,175 457 7 3 88 3:3 18 18 

Sibi Sibi Town 3,,11',9 :2,016 54 41 219 143 41 37 
U"ta Town 678 476 1 43 34 2 3 

State, 8,'113 5,651 11 12 61 56 3 2 

l{alal Slate Ka,lat Town 1,248 801 15 18 
M:t8hl:H~ Town 1,6;)4 1,309 11 12 14 14 1 1 
Pasni Fort 1,783 1,764 
Panj[:lU Town 295 121 4 5 <) 1 .. 

Lu Bela Slale Bela Town 1,733 1,656 28 19 
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SUBSIDIARY TABLES 

(i) Number per 1,000 of the total population and of each main community who live in towns 

Number per 1,000 
District and State 

Population Hindus Muslims Christians 

1 2 3 4 5 

BALUCHISTAN 133 678 77 951 
Districts .. 200 802 124 955 

Quetta-Pishin 467 956 282 971 
Loralai 61 491 29 729 
Zhob 152 698 93 984 
Bolan .. 369 443 339 690 
Chagai 

Sibi 65 545 42 885 

States 38 111 36 518 

Kalat State 38 78 37 622 

Sarawan 198 853 182 1,000 
Jhalawan 
Kachhi 
Makran 47 553 46 150 

Kharan State 
Las Bela State 57 270 50 

(ii) Oommunities of urban and rural populat1'on 

Per 10,000 of urban population who are Per 10,000 of rural population who nre 
Digtrict or State ..... _._------------"--- ----, ~ 

Hir;dus Muslims Christio,lls Sikh,; Jains Tribes Others Hindus Muslims Christhns Sikhs 

1 2 3 4 5 6 '/ 8 9 10 11 12 

BALUCHISTAN 3.235 5,278 505 968 1 13 235 9,748 4 13 

Districts 3,564 4,762 571 1,087 1 15 220 9,749 6 25 

Quett.,. Pis!lin 3,746 4,382 723 1,129 1 19 1.53 9,760 22 65 
JJoralai .. 3,OW 4,567 228 2,190 .. 203 9,790 6 1 
Zhob 3,199 ,'),594 129 1,074 3 1 248 9,733 5 14 
Bolan 1,897 7,351 171 545 36 1,396 8,393 45 166 
Ch:,,"ai .. 412 9,526 (i:.l 

Sibi 3,:?'19 6,178 164 407 2 190 9,800 2 8 

Adminislfred 
Ana" :J,2.J9 6,178 Hl4 107 2 275 9,709 2 14 

Mari.B11gti 
Country 50 9,950 

States 800 9,093 21 86 253 9,746 1 

Kalat St.ate n:w 9,260 ;]9 72 302 9,697 

8arawan 001 8,945 4r. 109 :18 9,961 1 
.fha/au·an 15 9,985 
Kachhi , , .. .. 824 9,176 
Nakran 279 9,n9I 22 8 12 9,985 2 1 

Kharan St.ate 
" " 29 9,971 

Las Bela State 1,201 8,678 121 189 I),H09 1 

( 16 ) 





XIII -COMMUNITY 

]. "Others" in columns 20-22 include the following :-

Europr-ans and Allied Races 
Ameri(':ms 
Canad i; illS 

Australians 
'Chinesp 

Malayans 

Total 

:!, " Others" in colunms 26-28 include the following ;-
Jains Parsees Buddhistll 

"""'\ 

D;~trict or State Males Females Males Females Males Females 

Quetb -Pishin 7 51 22 38 4 
Zhob 1 
Bolan 
Sibi 1 1 
Kalat 1 

* Bhila from Central India. 

8 males and 3 females in Quetta-Pishin returned no community or caste. 

3. Details by communities for tehsils will be found in Provincial Table II. 

( 17 ) 

Males Female.~ 

2,277 803 
3 
4 4 
2 2 

16 8 

I 

2.303 817 

Jews Tribes* 
--. r----"---

Males Females Males Females 

7 4 
2 1 

4 4 

1 



Province, State, Agency 

1 

BALUCHISTAN 

Districts 

Quetta-Pi~hin 
Loralai 
Zhob 
Bolan 
Chagai 

Sibi 
Administered Areas 
Nan-Bur/ti Oountry 

Shtes 

Kalat State 
Sarawan 
Jhalawan 
Kachhi .• 
Makran .• 

Kharan State 
Las Bela Stale 

BALUCHISTAN 

Districts 

Que-tta-Pishin 
Loralai 
Zhob 
Bolan 
Chagai 

Sibi 

Admimsle,ed Area& 
lJIari-Bugti Oountry 

Stat~s 

Kalat State 

Sarawan 
Jhala'ICan 
Kachhi 
Makran 

Kharan Stat!} 
Las Bela State 

18 

XIII -COMMUNIT¥ 

Hindus 

Population Sehec! uled Castes Others Muslims 
r------"- ,.---------"-.----, r-'-----"------; , 

Persons Males Females Persons Males Female~ Persons Males Femole~ Persons Males Female.> 

234 

857.835 486,542 371.293 

501.631 

156,289 
83,685 
61,499 
6,009 

29,250 

164,899 
106,787 

58,112 

356,204 

253.:.105 
28,270 
52,272 
86,112 
86,651 

33,832 
69,067 

294,516 

100,057 
47,107 
37,416 

4,286 
16,304 

89,346 
.59,395 
29,951 

192,026 

138,1i90 
15,793 
28,360 
47,855 
46,582 

17,007 
36,429 

207,115 

56,232 
36,,578 
24,083 

1,723 
12,946 

75,553 
47,392 
28,161 

1M.178 

114,715 
12,477 
23,912 
38,257 
40,069 

16,825 
82,638 

Indian Christians 

5 

5,167 

5,102 

3,527 
239 
320 
183 
107 

726 
718 

8 

6t1 

56 . 

26 
1 

29 

9 

6 

3,670 

3,630 

2,564 
176 
261 
126 
72 

431 
427 

4 

40 

36 . -

13 
1 

22 

ChristiaYIH 

Anglo-Indi;'ns 

7 

1.497 

1,472 

963 
63 
59 
57 
35 

295 
291 

4 

25 

20 
13 

7 

i 

8 

49.227 

89,521 

25,102 
2,890 
3,966 

767 
1,097 

5,699 
5,426 

273 . 

9,706 

7,915 
566 

77 
7,095 

177 

99 
1,f02 

Others 

9 1() 11 

34,812 14.415 785.181 

29,600 

19,726 
1,8-17 
3,332 

531 
674 

3,490 
3,329-

161 

5.212 

4,282 
321 
48 

3,756 
157 

44 
876 

9,921 

5,376 
1,043 

634 
236 
423 

2,309 
2,097 

112 

4,494 

3,633 
245 
29' . 

3,339 
20 

45 
816 

Sjkh~ 

438,930 

113,288 
79,273 
55,087 

4,812 
27,864 

157,706 
99,875 
57,881 

346,251 

245,208 
27,592 
52,194 
79,016 
86,406 

33,733 
67,310 

12 13 

434.517 350,664 

247,848 

67,182 
44,017 
32,780 

3,460 _ . 
15,443 

84,967 
55,181 
29,786 

186,669 

134,198 
15,418 
28,.311 
44,098 
46,371 

16,953 
35,518 

mhers 

191,082 

46,105 
35,256 
23,207 

1,352 
12,422 

72,739 
44,694 
28,045 

, 
159,582 

111,01.0 
12,174 
23,883 
34,918 
40,035 

16,780 
31,792 

Persons Males Females Persons Males Females Persons Males Females Persons Males Females Persons Males Females 

14 

2.673 
15 16 

1.656 1.017 

2,633 1,635 998 

2,296 
118 

78 
22 

1 

118 

118 

40 

31 

23 

8 

9 

1,446 
62 
48 
16 

6:l 

63 

21 

18 

Z1 

7 

3 

850 
56 
30 

6 
I 

65 

55 

19 

13 

12 

1 

6 

17 

263 

263 

182 
1 
3 

33 

44 
44 

18 

16() 

160 

120 
1 
1 

15 

23 

23 

19 20 

103 3,120 
21 

2.303 

103' 3,106 2,291 

62 2,963 
40 

2 65 
18 

21 

21 

38 

38 

14 

14 

z 

12 

2,191 
24 
57 

19 

19 

12 

12 

1 

11 

22 23 

817 12,044 
24 

9.302 
25 26 

2,742 160 

815 11,918 9,232 2,686 158 

772 
16 

8 

19 

19 

2 

2 

1 

1 

8,787 
1,124 
1,076 

184 
181 

566 
60(} 

126 

79 

61 .. 
1 

17 

47 

6,717 
980 
934 
134 
116 

351 

351 

70 

42 

2!1 

1 
12 

2S 

2,070 144 
144 
142 4 
1i0 8 
65 

215 

2M 

37 

32 

.5 

19 

2 

2 

2 

2 

27 

122 

120 

111 

3 
4 

2 

: 

2 

% 

28 

38 

38 

33 

1 
4 
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SUBSIDIARY TABLES 

(i) Percentage Variation by Communities 

Va.riation Percent 

District or State Hindus Muslims 
,- r--
1931 1921 1911 1911 1931 1921 1911 HIll 

to to to to to to to to 
1941 1931 1921 1941 1941 1931 1921 1941 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

BALUCHISTAN +1-3 +4-5 +34 +41-9 -1-6 +8-8 -6-3 +,3 

Districts +7-7 +7-1 +46 +68'5 +8'3 +10-4 -2'7 +16'3 

Quetta,-Pishin +7·2 +19·8 +62·2 +108·3 +4·9 +4·3 -3·0 +6·2 
Lorala.i -10·7 -3·5 +20·8 +4'1 -3·1 +4-3 +2·2 +3·3 
Zhob +51 -16·5 +144·3 +208'1 +4'0 +2·9 -23·2 -17-8 
Bolan -18·5 +20·2 +79·4 +75·9 +49·0 +31·3 +72·9 +238·4 
Cha.gai -8-3 -32'0 +401·6 +212·7 +22·4 +19'2 +20 +75'1 

Sibi +9-0 -8,6 -13·1 -13·4 +16'2 +21·7 +2·8 +45·4 

Administered +10-3 -9·5 -12'7, +12'8 +23'6 +8·0 +1 +34'8 
Areas 

Mari-Bugti -12-5 +9'2 -20'8 -24'3 +5'3 +49.5 +6-8 +68'1 
Country 

S'tates +20·2 -3'3 +7'0 -17'5 -11'8 +7'2 -9'6 -14-6 

Kalat State -26·2 -3'4 +10·9 -20·7 -25·9 +6'4 -10·5 -24-2 

Sarawan -18·8 -18'0 -10·7 --41 -·5 -48 -!4-·9 -56 
Jhalawan -60-4 -52·8 -11·7 -83·5 -41·2 +12 -5·5 -37'8 
Kackhi +14·0 -·1 +14·0 -15·9 -20·1 +44'8 -18·9 -24·7 
JJfakran -11·6 +7·9 +57-7 +50·4 +26·7 -4'8 -·2 +20-4 

KamnState -, +147-5 -28'0 +7·7 +90·4 +44·7 -15·8 +22'4 +49·2 
Las Bela State +17·9 -1'5 -15-6 -2·0 +9'4 . +25'1 -17'1 +13'3 

Variation Percent 

r- ~ 
Christians Sikhs Others 

r- ----. r- r-
1931 1921 1911 1911 1931 1921 1911 1911 1931 1921 19I1 1911 

to to to to to to to to to to to to 
1931 1931 1921 1941 1941 1931 1921 1941 1941 1931 1921 1941 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

BALUcmSTAN . - -24-9 +20·4 +31·6 +19·1 +43 +8'8 -7·7 +43'6 -55·4 -1·9 +44·1 +37-0 

Districts -25·4 +20·5 +32'8 +19'3 +42'4 +9'5 +44'5 +125'3 -55'5 -2-7 +47-2 -36-3 

Queth>,-Pishin -26·2 +20·1 +34'5 +19·2 +67'2 +8'4 +99·5 +261-6 -43·1 -25'4 +64·6 -30·1 
LOf",b,i -23·9 +106·9 +42'3 +123'9 +100 +94·5 -69·1 +30-8 
Zhob +27 -18·4 -16·1 -13-1 -5·1 +37·3 +15·5 +50·5 -85·2 -30 -75 
Bolan -65·4 +31'9 +165'4 +llHi +6·4 +46·6 +10·3 +72 -73·3 +900 +200 +700 
Chagai -96 -44·4 +400 -88·9 +54·7 -55·8 +679-4 +432·4 -100 +800 

Sibi .- -14·5 +27·9 -4·7 +4·2 -98·9 -13·2 +21-6 -47·0 -95·1 +215'4 -63·9 -94·4 

Administered -14·5 +27-9 --4·7 +4·2 -98·9 -13·2 +21·6 --47·0 -95·1 +215·4 -63·1) -94·4 
Areas 

Mari.BufJti 
Country 

States +260 -72,7 -l'S +121-1 --40'6 -96-9 -95'9 -50-0 +300 -83-3 -66'; 

Khalat State +200 +15'4 _74·5 -11·8 +88·1 --46 -97·4 -97·4 -50 +400 -100 -60 

Sarawan +733·3 +5i) -60 +400 +510 -83·3 -46·9 -46·0 
J1Hlawan .. -100 +100 -100 -100 '-K,zchhi -100 +100 -100 -100 -91·6 +180 -99'7 -100 -100 +200 
M"kran +81·8 -72·5 -50 +466·7 -62·5 +300 +750 +200 -100 -60 

Kha~an State .. 
Las Bela State +900 -100 -50 +125 +213·3 -16·7 +350 +1,075 -100 -. -100 

M60Census 
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(ii) Distribution oj main communitie8 by districts 
Number per 10,000 of the population 

r-
Dlstriot or Str.te Muslims Hindus 

1941 1931 1921 1911 1941 1931 1921 1911 
1 2 3 4 /j 6 7 8 g 

BALUCHISTAN • ~ 9,153 9,188 9,113 9,378 634 618 642 450 
Districts 8,150 8,744 8.731 9,106 890 894 920 639 

Quetta.·Plshin •• 7,249 7,316 7,547 8,359 1,832 1,811 1,627 1,038 
Loralai 9,473 9,503 9,512 9,503 374 407 440 372 
Zhob 9,104 9,289 9,230 9,676 697 490 660 198 
Bolan 8,008 6,888 6,797 6,785 1,581 2,485 2,678 2,576 
Chagai 9,526 9,399 8,946 9,738 412 542 9M 236. 
Sibi 9,564 9,490 9,335 9,256 390 412 540 633 

Admini8tered ArttU 9,353 9,206 9,072 8,988 575 685 746 855 
M ari.Bugti Oountry .. 0,952 9,942 9,921 9,89a 4S 58 79 101 

States 9,721 9,696 9,663 9,643 274 302 334 282 
Kalat State 9,680 9,660 9,626 9,610 315 338 371 299 

Sarawan 9,760 9,739 9,823 9,824 209 256 165 151 
Jhalawa1& 9,985 9,978 9,948 9,943 15 22 52 56 
Kachhi 9,176 9,274 8,983 9,025 824 723 1,016 726 
Makran 9,972 9,964 9,967 9,974 24 34 30 19 

Kharan State 9,971 9,983 9,980 9,977 29 17 20 23 
Las Bela State 9,746 9,769 9,707 9,703 246 229 289 283 

Number per 10,000 of the population 

Sikhs Christians Others 
r" r- --"- .---., , ..... -, 
1941 1931 1921 1911 1941 1931 1921 1911 1941 1931 1921 1911 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

BALUCHISTAN 140 97 97 101 'il 93 84 61 2 -4 4 12 

Districts 238 181 182 128 119 174 158 121 3 7 9 I} 

Quetta. Pbhin .. 562 356 354 190 348 000 448 a5S 9 17 24 55 
Loralai 134 65 35 116 19 25 13 9 
Zhob 175 196 146 102 23 20 24 23 1 5 .. 1 
Bolan 306 369 326 510 92 194 191 124 13 64 8 5 
Chagai 62 48 124 20 11 21 6 4 

Sibi 34 79 109 92 12 16 15 16 3 1 3 
Adminidkl'ed Area.! ., 63 128 158 130 19 27 22 23 4 2 4 
Mari.Bugti Country .• 

States .. 4 1 3 74 1 1 1 
Kalat State 3 1 3 90 2 1 1 

Sarawan 22 4 11 18 9 1 1 1 
J}.alau,ctn .. .. 1 .. 
Kachhi .. 2 1 248 ., 1 .. 
Makran 2 1 2 2 :2 6 1 

Khara c, State .• .. .. . . ., .. 
Las Bela State 7 2 4 13 1 1 

(iii) Christians-Percentage variation 
Diatrict or State Percentage variation 

--"-------
1931 to 1941 1921 to 1931 1911 to 1921 1911 to 1941 

1 2 a ~ 6 

BALUCHISTAN .. . . ~25 +20 +31 +19 
Districts -25 +20 +33 +19 

Quetta-Pishin -25 +20 +35 +19 
Loralai -24 +107 +42 +124 
Zhob +27 -18 -It} -13 
Bolan -40 +32 +165 +1l2 
Cbftgai -96 -44 +400 -89 
Bibi -15 +28 -5 +4 

Administered Areas -15 +28 -5 +4 
Mari-Bugti Country 

States 280 -73 -2 
Kalat Sta,te +200 +15 -75 -12 

Sarawan +733 +50 -60 +400 
Jlwlawam 
Ka.('hhi .:_100 +100 -100 -100 
Makran +82 -73 -50 

Kbaran State 
Lail Bela State +900 -100 -50 +125 



XIV-VARIATION IN POPULATION OF SELECTED LOCAL RACES, TRmES OR COMMUNITIES 

A separate table showing full tribal details has been prepared for the local Government's use at thei1 
own expense from the provincial revenues. 

, 21 ) 



XIV-VARIATION IN POPULATION OF SELECTED LOCAL RACES OR TRIBES 

Persons Males I Females 
Tribes or Races 

r-

1941 1931 Variation 1911 1931 Variation 1941 1931 Variation 
1 2 3 I. 5 6 '1 8 9 10 

Baluch 237,526 227,846 +9,750 127,643 123,852 +3,791 109,953 103,994 +5,959 
Brahui 128,336 152,588 -24,252 70,722 83,528 -12,806 57,614 69,060 -11,446 
Pathan •• 190,074 193,025 -2,951 104,566 105,444 -878 85,508 87,581 -2,073 
Lasi 34,066 31,812 +2,254 17,843 16,635 +1,208 16,223 15,177 +1,046 
Jatt 67,317 77,157 -9,840 36,924 42,227 -5,303 30,393 34,930 -4,537 

Sayyid •. 23,327 21,976 +1,351 12,235 1l,127 +1,108 1l,092 10,849 +243 
Other Muslims 68,032 60,690 +7,342 36,008 33,124 +2,884 32,024 27,566 +4,458 
Hindus •• 12,765 16,905 -4,140 6,821 9,175 -2,354 5,944 7,730 -1,786 
Sikhs 51 48 +3 17 35 -18 34 13 +21 



PROVINCIAL TABLE I-AREA AND POPULATION OF POLITICAL AGENCIES AND TEHSILS 

'rhe figures of population in column 9 dJfer in some cases from those given in the corresponding talJlc 
for 1\1::1 owing to internal and inter-district transfers as shown on the fly-leaf of Imperial 'rable II. 

( 2~ ) 
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PROVINCIAL TABLE I-AREA AND POPULATION OF POLITICAL AGENCIES AND TEHSILS 

Population Percenta.ge variation Density .. ~ per 8'1 
Area in Numherof Oceupi'.'d 1941 1931 1931 1921 mil. 

Political Agency, Tehsil, sqmiles .. -----A-__ , houses ,------A-------., to to 1941 
etc Towns Villages P M F P 1941 1931 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

BALUCHISTAN 134.002 17 3.826 166.366 85",835 486.542 371,293 868.617 -1'2 +8'6 6 

Quetla-Pishin Agency 5,310 5 416 28,604 156,289 100,057 56,232 14.9,760 +4'4 +9·2 29 
Pishin tahsil 2,988 1 289 10,ti21 55,366 29,173 26,193 53,375 +3·7 +6'8 l!) 
Chaman tahsil 1,271 2 75 3,:!23 18,518 12,241 6,277 17,517 +5·7 -0'5 If) 
Quetta tehsil 637 2 47 14,4:J;l 80,730 57,769 22,961 76,649 +5·3 +12·4 127 
Shorarud su b·tahsil. . 414 5 328 1,675 874 801 2,219 -24·5 +74'3 4 

Loralai Agency 7,375 2 422 15,879 83,685 47,107 36,578 86,087 -2·8 +4'4 11 
Duki tahsil .. 1,703 73 3,1)45 19,600 10,815 8,785 17,998 +8'9 +13'9 12 
Bori te\Jgil .. 1,460 2 118 3,3+1 18,fi66 11,576 7,090 18,532 +0'7 +4'3 13 
Sanjawi tehsil 642 51 1,125 5,l\60 3,122 2,538 6,313 -10·3 -29·0 9 
Barkhan t&hsil 1,358 118 4,187 22,422 12,141 10,281 20,434 +9'7 +12'7 17 
Musakhel tehsil 2,212 62 3,681 17,337 9,453 7,884 22,810 -24'0 +4'3 8 

Zhob Agency 10,478 2 831 11,713 61,499 37,416 24,083 57,968 +6':1 +2'8 6 

Fort Sandeman rehsil 
including Sherani 
country 6,445 2 179 6,743 37,557 23,669 13,888 32,989 +13'8 +4·4 6 

Rindubagh tehsil .. 1,31tS 86 2,462 12,150 7,114 5,036 11,580 +4'9 -12'0 9 
Killa Saifullah tehsil 2,638 66 2,508 11,792 6,633 5,159 13,394 -11·9 +12'6 " Cbagai Ageney 19,429 86 6,505 29,250 16_304 12,946 22,005 +32'9 +3·1 2 

N ushki tehsil 2,242 29 3,158 15,126 8,376 6,750 10,820 +39'8 +9·2 7 
Dalbandin tehsil 

including Western 
Sanjrani 17,187 57 3,3407 14,124 7,928 6,196 11,185 +26·3 -2·2 

Sibl Agency .. 11.457 2 362 28,199 164,899 89,M6 75.553 143.005 +15'8 +21·() 14 
Sibi tehsil .. 1,249 1 31 5,182 25,359 14,374 10,985 27,507 -7·8 +22·6 20 
Shuhrig tahsil 1,553 100 3,tH4 16,840 9,141 7,699 18,177 -7·4 -10·0 11 
Jhatpat tehsil .. } 1,000 56 4,!J75 2'1,556 lfi,438 12,118 36,634 -24·8 +20'31. 60 U sta tehsil .. 1 98 5,905 32,9(H 18,094 14,807 * .. f .. 
Kohlu sub·tehsil 358 36 808 4,131 2,348 1,783 5,463 -24·4 -23·8 12 
Mari country 3,385 34 4,:;56 31,763 16,286 15,477 24,860 +27·8 +71·4 9 
Bugti country 3,932 7 2,829 26,349 13,665 12,684 30,364 -13·2 +29'4 7 

Ialat Agency 79,953 6 2,209 75,466 362,213 196,312 165,901 409_7!W -11·6 +6'8 6 
Bolan 407 1 20 1,543 6,009 4,286 1,723 4,688 +28'2 -3,8 15 
Kalat State 53,995 4 1,544 52,163 253,305 138,590 114,715 318,743 -20·5 +6'1 5 

Sarowan .. 4,986 2 267 6,395 28,270 15,793 12,477 28,464 -0," -47·5 6 
.Jhalawan .. 20,483 461 11,191 52,272 28,360 23,912 88,978 -41'3 +11'6 3 
Kachhi .. 5,330 529 14.6.38 86,112 47,855 38,25'1 132,8.39 -35'2 +40'2 1('; 
Makfa'll .. 23,196 2 287 20,039 86,651 46,582 40,069 68,462 +26'6 -4·7 " Kharan State 18,508 383 7.669 33,832 17,007 16,825 23,358 +44'8 -15·8 2 

LaB Bellol. State 7,043 1 262 14,G91 69,067 36,429 32,638 63,008 +1)'6 +2'4'3 10 

*1931 population included in Jhatpat tehsila 



PROVINCIAL TABLE II-POPULATION OF POLITICAL AGENCIES BY 'l'EH,':!iLS AND 
COMMUNITIES 

« Others" in this table include:-
Population 

Community District or State Tehsil ,-___ --A..-___ ~ 

Persons :Males Females 

Total 3,533 2.5'16 957 
Anglo-Indians .. Quetta.Piahin · . Pishin 1 1 

Chaman .. 4 4 
Quetta · . 1'(7 US 62 

Lorahi · . Bori 1 1 

Zhob · . Fort Sandeman 2 1 I 
Hindubagh 1 1 

Sibi · . Sibi 43 23 20 
Usta 1 1 

Bolan · . Bolan 33 15 18 

Other Christi.ans .' Quetta·Pishin Pishin 4 4 
Cham an .. 52 37 15 
Quetta · . 2,907 2,150 757 

Lotalai Bod 40 24 16 

Zhob · . Fort Sandeman 58 52 (; 

Hindubagh 7 5 2 
Sibi Sibi 34 17 17 

Usta " 2 2 

Kalat State · . Sarawan .. 2 1 1 
Makran · . 12 II 1 

Parsees Quetta-Pishin · . Quetta · . 73 51 22 

Zhob Fort Sandeman 1 I 

Sibi · . Sibi 1 I 

Kalat State · . Makran · . 1 1 

Buddhists Quetta-Pishin · . Quetta. @ 38 4: 
Sibi Sibi 1 1 

Jew:;: " Quetta-Pishin · . Quett3 · . 11 '; t 

Bolan · . Bolali 8 4: 4 

Kalat State · . Makmn 1 1 

Other.s Quetta-Pishill Quetta 11 8 l 



Political Agency, Tehsil, etc. 

1 

BALUCHISTAN 

Quetta-Pishin Agency 

Pishin tehsil (B.B.) 
Chamrtn tehsil (B.B.) 
Quetta tchsil (L.A.) 
Shorarud sub-tehsil (B.B.) 

Loralai Agency .. 

Duki teh~il (B.B) 
Bori whsil (A.T.) 
Sanjawi tehsil (A.T.) 
Barkhan tehsil (A.T.) 
Musakhel tehsil (A.T.) .. 

Zhob Agency 
Fmt Sandeman tehsil including 

Sherani country (A.T.) 
Hindubagh tehsil (A.T.) 
Killa Saifulla tehsil (A. T.) 

Chagai Agency .. 

Nushki tehsil (L.A.) 
Dalbandin tehsil including Western 

Sanjrani (A.T.) 

Sibi Agency 

Bibi tehsil (B.B.) 
Shahrig tehBil eRR.) 
Jhatpat tehsil (L.A.) 
Usta tehsli (L.A.) 

Kohiu sub-tehsil (A.T.) 
Mari country (T.A.) 
Bugti country (T.A.) 

Kalat Agency 

Bolan (L.A.) 
Kalat State (I.S.) 

Sarawan (I.S.) 
Jhalawan (I.S.) 
Kachhi (1.S.) 
Makran (I.S.) 

Rharan State (I.S.) 
Las Bela State (1.S.) 

26 

PROVINCIAL TABLE II-POPULATION OF POLITICAL 

Hindus 

Abbreviations used in column 1-
B.B.=British Baluchistan 

A.T.=Agenc-r Territory 

r--------------A---------------, 
Other Hindus Scheduled Castes 

r--_..A_-....... 
M F 

3,670 

2,564 

92 
]:~5 

2,337 

176 

3 
152 

3 
7 

11 

261 

205 
46 
10 

72 

36 

36 

431 

340 
30 
27 
22 

8 
4: 

166 

126 

13 
1 

22 

3 

1,497 

963 

46 
M 

873 

63 

52 

6 
5 

59 

53 
3 
3 

35 

23 

12 

295 

232 
26 
14 
11 

8 
4 

82 

57 
20 

13 

7 

5 

M 

34,812 

19.726 

513 
2,576 

16,636 
1 

1,847 

198 
1,035 

40 
471 
103 

3,332 

2,357 
852 
123 

674 

360 

314 

3,490 

1,675 
235 
609 
780 

30 
71 
90 

5.743 

531 
4,282 

321 
48 

3,756 
157 

54. 
870 

5 

14,415 

5,376 

217 
453 

4,706 

1.043 

155 
473 

23 
340 

52 

634 

508 
62 
64 

204 

219 

2.209 

1,204 
90 

274-
517 

12 
37 
75 

4.730 

23G 
3,633 

245 
29 

3,339 
20 

45 
816 

Jains 

,-----A--" 
M F 
6 

7 

7 

1 
6 

7 
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AGENCIES BY TEHSILS AND COMMUNITIES 

T.A.=Tribal Area 
L.A.=Leased Area 
1.S. =Indian States 

Sikhs 
~--... 

M F 

8 9 

9,302 2,742 

6,717 2,070 

216 124 
831 81 

5,670 1,865 

980 144 

2 
972 144 

3 
3 

934 142 

886 121 
41 16 
7 5 

116 65 

40 20 

76 45 

351 215 

231 145 
37 20 
32 13 
51 37 

# 

204 106 

]34 50 
42 37 

29 32 

1 .. 
12 5 

.. . . 
28 19 

Muslims Indian Christians 
r---_;~~ r----'''----, 

1\1 F 1\1 F 
10 11 12 13 

434,517 350,664 1,656 1,017 

67,182 46,106 1,446 850 

28,315 25,781 32 25 
8,532 5,603 125 81 

29,462 13,921 1,289 744 
873 801 

44.017 35,256 62 56 

10,600 8,616 12 14 
9,351 6,~;71 41 34 
3,076 2,515 

11,651 9,927 9 8 
9,339 7,827 

32,780 23,207 48 30 

20,126 13,171 39 27 
6,164 4,951 6 1 
6,490 5,085 3 2 

15.442 12.422 .. 1 

7,940 6,503 

7,502 5,919 1 

84,967 72,739 63 55 

12,031 9,325 55 42 
8,832 7,550 7 13 

14,770 11,817 
17,238 14,239 1 

2,310 1,763 
16,211 10,436 
1~~,575 12,609 

190.129 160,934 37 25 

3,460 1,352 16 6 
134,198 111,010 18 13 

15,418 12,174 11 12 
28,311 23,883 
44,098 34,g18 . . 
46,371 40,035 7 1 

16,953 16.780 . . 
35,518 31,792 a 6 

( 28 ) 

Tribes Others 
~ ,-----"---, 
M F 1\1 F 

14 15 16 17 

2 1 2,576 957 

2.,415 867 

5 .. 
41 15 

2,369 852 

25 16 

.. 
25 16 

2 1 59 10 

2 1 54 7 
5 3 .. 

.. .,. 

.. 
44 40 

42 37 

.. . . 
2 3 

33 24 

19 22 
14 2 

1 1 

,., 
1 ; ) 

, .. 





SAMPLE TABLE VII 

This census has seen the beginning of random sampling. Every 50th slip in rural areas of Baluchistan 
was taken out during the main sorting. Only Imperial Tables I to V, XIII and XIV had been ~anctlOned 
on 1 his occasion but opportunity has been taken to sort the sample slips for the important table VII. 

1/50th of Baluchistan rural population is 14,875 ; the number of slips in tiLe sample batch is 14,609. 
Thf'10 has been no attempt to give figures in the sample sort for VII for the insignificant minor communi­
tier, ; in their caGe the tiny figures would have had little meaning. 

'J. The community tables (XIII and V) show Muslims as 975 in 1,000 of the rural population in Halu­
chii'! :n and Hindus as 24 in 1,000. The sample shows Muslims as 984 in 1,000 and Hindus 16 in 1,000, 
an it :~Teement within 1 % for the main component . 

. 'tccording to the sample 6,187 out of 14,609 are between 0-15 and 6,686 between 15-45, i.e., ratios 
per 1,000 of total rural population are 424 and 458. 

( 29 ) 
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VII-AGE AND CIVIL CONDITION BASED ON 1/50 SAMPLE (RURAl .. AREAS) 

Total Muslims Hindus 
Age and Civil Condition r----"-- r- A... 

p M F P M F P M F 
1 2 3 4 5 6 'l 8 9 10 

Total 14,609 7,898 6,711 14,370 7,760 6,610 227 130 97 
Unmarried 7,294 4,326 2,968 7,196 4,266 2,930 93 58 35 
Married .. 6,461 3,252 3,209 6,338 3,182 3,156 118 66 52 
Widowed .. 854 320 534 836 312 524 16 6 10 

(0-1) 285 137 148 279 135 144 5 2 3 
Unmarried 285 137 148 279 135 144 5 2 3 
Manied 
Widowed .. 

(1-2) 355 159 196 349 156 193 6 3 3 
Unmarried 355 159 196 349 156 193 6 3 3 
Married 
Widcwild .. 

(2-3) 484 227 257 475 223 252 8 4 4 
Unmarried 484 227 257 475 223 252 8 4 4 
Married .. 
Widowed .. 

(3-4) 568 271 2.97 565 270 295 3 1 2 
Unmarried 568 271 297 565 270 295 3 1 2 
Married 
Widowed .. 

(4--5) 556 280 276 553 280 273 3 3 

Unmarried 556 280 276 553 280 273 3 3 
Married 
Widowed .. 

(0-5) Total 2,248 1,074 1,174 2,221 1,064 1,157 25 10 15 
Unmarried 2,248 1,074 1,174 2,221 1,064 1,157 25 10 15 
~arried 
Widowed .. 

(5--10) 2,428 1.,353 1,075 2,4)0 1,339 1,061 28 14 14 
Unmarried 2,404 1,342 1,062 2,377 1,328 1,049 27 14 13 
Married 21 9 12 20 9 11 1 1 
Widowed •. 3 2 1 3 2 1 

(10-15) 1,511 875 636 1,498 867 631 13 8 5 
Unmarried 1,M'5 858 517 1,362 850 512 13 8 5 
Married 130 16 114 130 16 114 
Widowed .. 6 1 5 6 1 5 

(1(}_20) 1,315 686 629 1,286 669 617 27 16 11 

Unmarried 635 514 121 61'( 499 118 16 14 2 
Ma.,.ried 654 158 496 643 156 487 11 2 9 
Widowed .. 26 14 12 26 14 In .:.J 

(20-25) 1,321 672 649 1,295 659 636 25 12 13 
Unmarried 32.2 283 39 317 278 39 4 4 
Married 955 364 591 935 356 579 20 8 12 
Wiuowed .. 44 25 19 43 2!> 18 1 1 

(25-30) 1,317 659 658 1.299 649 650 15 7 8 

Unmarried 150 123 27 147 120 27 3 3 
Married 1,111 503 608 1,098 498 600 12 4 8 
Widowed .. 56 33 23 54 31 23 

(30-35) 1,082 571 511 1,054 554 500 26 16 10 

Unmarried 69 60 9 67 58 9 2 2 
Married 950 481 469 926 468 458 22 12 10 
Wi(LOweJ .. 63 30 33 61 28 33 2 2 
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VII-AGE AND CIVIL CONDITION BASED ON 1/50 SAMPLE (RURAL AREAS)-contd 

Total Muslims Hindus 
Age and Civil Condition r= A 

~ ,-------J---, r= A , 
P M F P ~I F P M F 

1 2 3 4 Ii 6 '1 8 9 10 

(35-40) 945 539 406 929 529 400 16 10 6 

Unmarried 36 32 4 36 32 4 
Married · . 820 476 344 807 467 340 13 9 4: 
Widowed .• 89 31 58 86 30 56 3 -1 2 

40-45) 706 405 301 693 396 297 12 9 3 
Unmarried 25 17' 8 25 17 8 .. .. 
Married 584 356 228 573 348 225 10 8 2 

.0 

Widowed o. 97 32 65 95 31 64 2 1 1 

(45-50) 552 337 215 540 328 212 12 8 4 

Unmarried 12 6 6 11 5 6 1 1 

Married 430 281 149 419 273 146 11 7 4 
o. 

Widowed o. 110 50 60 110 50 60 

(50-55) 384 232 152 374 224 150 10 8 2 

Unmarried 8 8 6 6 2 2 

Married 289 201 88 283 195 88 6 6 · . 
Widowed. 0 87 23 G4 85 23 62 2 2 

(55-60) 322 206 . 116 313 1S9 114 8 6 2 

Unmarried 7 6 1 7 6 1 
Married 220 170 50 213 164 49 6 5 1 

o • 

Widowed o. 95 30 65 93 29 64 2 1 1 

(60--65) 223 138 85 217 133 84 6 5 1 

Unmarried 3 3 3 :5 
Married 139 112 27 135 108 27 4 4 

00 

Widowed .. 81 23 58 79 22 57 2 1 1 

(65-70) 108 67 41 105 66 39 3 1 2 

Unmarried 
Married 74 62 12 72 61 11 2 1 1 · . 
Widowed .. 34 5 29 33 5 28 1 1 

(70 & over) 147 84 63 146 84 62 1 1 

Unmarried 
Married .. 84 63 21 84 63 21 
Widowed .• 63 21 42 62 21 41 1 1 

HeoCensus-190-16-1·42-GIPS 




